

ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

WHARF IN BOOTHBAY .- WHARF IN LINCOLNVILLE.

CHAP. 556. erty of E. F. Beal from taxation for ten years. thirds of those voting, to exempt from taxation for the term of ten years next ensuing, the value of the improvements made upon the property of E. F. Beal, situated at the corner of Main and Cottage streets, at the village in said Norway, by changing said property to a hotel, and also on the furniture of said hotel, when the same shall be completed, for the same term of years.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

Chapter 556.

An act authorizing M. E. Pierce and Company to extend and maintain their wharf.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Extension of wharf authorized SECT. 1. M. E. Pierce and Company of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to extend and maintain their wharf three hundred feet into the tide waters, in front of their land in said town.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

Chapter 557.

An act to authorize A. L. Frohock and others, to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Penobscot bay, in the town of Lincolnville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. A. L. Frohock, R. S. Frohock, and P. K. Frohock, of Lincolnville, in the county of Waldo, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build, extend and maintain a wharf in front of their land, in Lincolnville, in a southeasterly direction, one hundred feet into the tide waters of Penobscot bay.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

Wharf, extension of, into tide waters, authorized.

552